
www.ioniacountyroads.org 

 
170 E. Riverside Drive    •   Ionia, Michigan 48846    •   Phone (616) 527-1700   •   Fax (616) 527-8848 

Linda Pigue  
Managing Director 

INVITATION TO BID 

Sealed bids will be received until 2:00 p.m. on Monday, July 29, 2024 at which time they will be publicly opened 
and read in the offices of the Ionia County Road Department of the County of Ionia, State of Michigan, located 
at 170 E. Riverside Drive, Ionia, MI 48846. 

2024 REQUIREMENTS FOR MATERIALS: 

 STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL & POSTS
 GEOTEXTILE SILT FENCE
 PLASTIC PIPE
 METAL PIPE
 GRADER & SNOW PLOW BLADES
 ROTATING CARBIDE MOLDBOARD BITS

The contractor shall certify that all materials meet current Michigan Department of Transportation 
specifications.  All bids will meet or exceed the specifications established by the Ionia County Road 
Department of Ionia County and/or the Michigan Department of Transportation. 

Further information upon which bids shall be based is available at www.ioniacountyroads.org  on the 
“Doing Business” page, or www.ioniacounty.org  on the “Request for Proposals” page. All bids are to 
be returned separately, in sealed envelopes, plainly marked with the contents and the name and 
address of the bidder.   

The public Bid Opening will take place in the offices of the Ionia County Road Department of the 
County of Ionia, State of Michigan, located at 170 E. Riverside Drive, Ionia, MI 48846.at 2:00 PM on 
Monday, July 29, 2024. Late bids will not be accepted. Sealed bids must be submitted to: 

Ionia County Road Department 
Attn: Cody Waite, Internal Coordinator 

170 E. Riverside Drive 
Ionia, Michigan 48846 

Ionia County Road Department of the County of Ionia reserves the right to reject any and all proposals 
or to waive irregularities therein, and to accept any proposals which, in their opinion, may be most 
advantageous and in the best interest of Ionia County.  Once bids are opened, they become the 
property of the County of Ionia and may be subject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information 
Act. The cost of responding to this Bid Request will be solely the responsibility of the firm submitting 
the bid. 

ROAD DEPARTMENT FOR IONIA COUNTY

http://www.ioniacountyroads.org/
http://www.ioniacounty.org/


 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

  



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

 
 
  

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 
 
Sealed bids will be publicly opened at the offices of the Ionia County Road Department of the County of 
Ionia, State of Michigan, located at 170 E. Riverside Drive, Ionia, MI 48846. 
 
Refer to the “INVITATION TO BID” for the exact timing and for the identification of the bids as related to 
furnishing materials, services, equipment, work and/or supplies with the terms, conditions, specifications, 
drawings, plans and special provisions as stated herein and hereto attached. 
 
 

1. All bids must be submitted on the blank form provided.  The bid shall be legibly prepared in ink or 
typewriter.  Erasures or alterations must be initialed by the bidder. 

 
2. Specifications and plans should not be returned with bid unless otherwise stated herein. 

 
3. All proposals are to be sealed in 9" x 12” envelopes and plainly marked as to the name of the 

bidder, and specify the name of the material being bid.  If bidding on multiple items, each bid 
sheet must be submitted separately.  Bids shall be mailed or delivered. Bids sent via fax or email 
will NOT be accepted. 

 
4. Bids will not be accepted after the time designated for the opening of the bids.  The bidder shall 

assume full responsibility for delivery of bids prior to the appointed hour for opening same and shall 
assume the risk of late delivery or non-delivery regardless of the manner employed for the 
transmission thereof.  Bids will be accepted at the Ionia County Road Departments office at any 
time during normal business hours only, said hours being 6:00a.m. to 4:00 p.m., Monday through 
Thursday, with the exception of legal holidays. 

 
5. It is understood that the Ionia County Road Department is a governmental unit and as such, is 

exempt from the payment of all State and Federal taxes, except as allowed by the regulatory 
agencies to be included in the cost of materials and services.  

 
6. The bidder, as evidenced by execution of the bid form, thereby declares that the bid is made without 

collusion with any other person, firm or corporation and agrees to furnish all bid items in strict 
adherence with all Federal regulatory measures. 

 
Ionia County Road Department and the Ionia County Board Commissioners of reserves  
the right to reject any and all bids, to waive any irregularities therein, and to accept any 
bid which, in the opinion of the Board, may be most advantageous and in the  
best interest of the County.  In case of error in the extension of prices in the bid or other  
arithmetical error, the unit prices will govern. 

 
  



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

  



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

Sealed bids will be received until 2:00 p.m. on Monday, July 29, 2024 at which time they will be opened and 
read aloud for the following materials to be furnished, upon request, for the period August 14, 2024 through 
August 13, 2025.  
Contact:  cwaite@ioniacountyroads.org 
 
 
STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL & POSTS STEEL GUARDRAIL POSTS 6 Ft., 7 Ft., & 8 Ft. (Ea.) 
 12' 6" PANELS OF STEEL BEAM GUARD RAIL (Lft.) 

TREATED WOOD GUARD RAIL POSTS – 6 Ft., 7 Ft., & 8 Ft. (Ea.) 
BUFFERED ENDS (Ea.) 

     SRT (Ea.)  
     FLEAT (Ea.) 
     SKT (Ea.) 
     X-Lite 50 (Ea.) 
 USE BID SHEET FOR STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL & POSTS  
 
GEOTEXTILES GEOTEXTILE SILT FENCE - NOTE: Shall be in accordance with the 
 current MDOT Standard Specifications for Construction, Section 

910.04, except as modified. 
GEOTEXTILE FOR RIPRAP - Shall be in accordance with current MDOT 
Standard Specifications for Construction, Section 910.03B. 
MULCH BLANKET - Shall be in accordance with current MDOT 
Standard Specifications for Construction, Section 816.03H 

     6” WIRE STAPLES 
USE BID SHEET FOR GEOTEXTILES  
 

CORRUGATED METAL PIPE   (THROUGH 48" STEEL AND/OR ALUMINUM) 
     USE BID SHEET FOR METAL PIPE  
 
PLASTIC PIPE    PLASTIC PIPE (THROUGH 60") 
      USE BID SHEET FOR PLASTIC PIPE 
 
GRADER & SNOW PLOW BLADES   SINGLE BEVEL CURVED  
 5/8" X 6" X ANY LENGTH PER FOOT 

5/8" X 8" X ANY LENGTH PER FOOT 
3/4" X 8" X ANY LENGTH PER FOOT - FLAME HARDENED 
USE BID SHEET FOR GRADER & SNOW PLOW BLADES 

 
ROTATING CARBIDE MOLDBOARD BITS   
  
     USE BID SHEET FOR ROTATING CARBIDE MOLDBOARD BITS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:cwaite@ioniacountyroads.org


 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

INFORMATION 
 

All of the aforementioned materials must meet the current Michigan Department of Transportation  
Specifications, except that English equivalents shall be used (test slips or certification will be required). 
 
When specified, delivery dates are expected to be met.  Failure to meet delivery dates could impact future 
orders from the Ionia County Road Department. 
 
All prices shall be F.O.B. Ionia County, Michigan. 
 
The Ionia County Road Department reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any defects or 
 irregularities and to make an award which in their opinion is in the best interest for the County of Ionia. 
 
Items will not be combined on bid sheets.  A customized bid sheet has been developed for each item. If your  
bid package does not contain a bid sheet for an item you wish to bid, please email 
cwaite@ioniacountyroads.org to request one.  The Ionia County Road Department may disregard any bid or 
part thereof that does not meet the formats and instructions contained herein. 
 
Bid prices are to remain firm for a period of one (1) year. The Ionia County Road Department of 
the County of Ionia reserves the right to renew the contract for additional one-year terms. Each 
proposed renewal is to be mutually agreed upon by both parties. Pricing, terms, and conditions 
of the first year of the contract will remain the same for any subsequent one-year term. 
 
All proposals are to be sealed in 9" x 12" envelopes and plainly marked as to the name of the bidder, and 
specify the name of the material being bid.  IF BIDDING ON MULTIPLE ITEMS, EACH BID SHEET MUST BE 
SUBMITTED SEPARATELY. 
  

 
  

mailto:cwaite@ioniacountyroads.org


 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

 
  



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

BID SHEET 
STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL & STEEL POSTS 

 
The undersigned, having examined the “Invitation to Bid” proposes to furnish the following material requirements 
for the year August 14, 2024 through August 13, 2025.  All prices quoted include delivery to the Ionia County Road 
Department garages or where designated at any location within Ionia County and all materials meet or exceed the 
current Michigan Department of Transportation Specifications. 

 
STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL    UNIT PRICE     12’6” TYPE B CONVEX RADIUS    UNIT PRICE 

6'-3" TRANSITIONS W BEAM TO THRIE BEAM  $            10’    $  

12'-6" PANELS THRIE BEAM    $            15’    $  

12'-6" PANELS OF TYPE B STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL  $            20’    $  

SRT BUFFERED ENDS     $            25’    $  

SRT RAIL #1     $            30’    $  

SRT RAIL #2     $            40’    $  

SRT      $            50’    $  

FLEAT      $            60’    $  

FLEAT #1 RAIL     $            80’    $  

FLEAT #2 RAIL     $            100’   $  

FLEAT HEAD     $   

FLEAT CABLE KIT     $   

SKT-350      $   

SKT HEAD      $   

SOFT STOP      $   

TREATED WOOD GUARDRAIL POSTS   UNIT PRICE         FLEAT POSTS/KIT             UNIT PRICE 

45” BREAKAWAY     $            Fleat-SP all steel post kit $  

6 Ft. SOLID     $            Fleat Top Post 1  $  

6 Ft. CRT      $            Fleat Top Post 2  $  

7 Ft.       $            Fleat Bottom Post 1  $  

8 Ft.       $            Fleat Bottom Post 2  $  

STEEL GUARDRAI POSTS    UNIT PRICE         OFFSET BLOCKS             UNIT PRICE 

6 Ft.       $            6’X8’X14’ center hole  $  

7 Ft.       $            offset wood block  $  

8 Ft.       $            14’ offset poly block  $  

 
              
Authorized Signature   Print Name / Title   Date 
 
              
Company Name    Address    City, State, ZIP  
 
              
Phone Number     Fax Number    Email address 



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

        
 

 
  



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

BID SHEET 
GEOTEXTILE SILT FENCE 

 
The undersigned, having examined the “Invitation to Bid” proposes to furnish the following material 
requirements for the year August 14, 2024 through August 13, 2025.  All prices quoted include delivery 
to the Ionia County Road Department garages or, where designated at any location within Ionia County 
and all materials meet or exceed the current Michigan Department of Transportation Specifications.  

 
          Equivalent  Roll Size       Unit Price 

MIRAFI SILT FENCE 3' X 100' @ 6' SPACING                                     $                   / lft 

MIRAFI SILT FENCE 3' X 100' @ 7' 7" SPACING                                     $                   / lft 

MIRAFI SILT FENCE 2' X 100' @ 7' 7" SPACING                                    $                   / lft 

MULCH BLANKET                       6.5’ X 83.5’ $                 /syd 
     (Indicate Grade: regular, high velocity, straw, etc.) 
Other:      

                                         $                 /syd 

                                         $                 /syd 

                                         $                 /syd  

6" WIRE STAPLES (PER 1000)         $   

8" WOOD PEGS (PER 1000)        $  
  
 

Notes / Terms:        

         

   
              
Authorized Signature     Date 
 
              
Print Name / Title     Phone Number 
 
              
Company Name      Fax Number 
 
              
Address       Cell Phone Number 

              

City, State, ZIP       Email address 



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

 



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

BID SHEET 
PLASTIC PIPE 

 
The undersigned, having examined the “Invitation to Bid” proposes to furnish the following material requirements 
for the August 14, 2024 through August 13, 2025.  All prices quoted include delivery to the Ionia County Road 
Department garages or where designated at any location within Ionia County and all materials meet or exceed the 
current Michigan Department of Transportation Specifications. 
 

DELIVERY MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM DATE OF ORDER 
UNLESS MUTUAL PRIOR ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE 

 
1.  M-292 Type S Smooth Interior Polyethylene Pipe 2.  Single Wall Polyethylene Corrugated Pipe 
 
Diameter  Price per Foot   Diameter  Price per Foot 

4"   ___________                                       4"   ____________ 

6"   ____________                                     6”   ____________ 

8"   ____________   8"   ____________ 

10"   ____________   10"   ____________ 

12"   ____________   12"   ____________ 

15"   ____________   15"   ____________ 

18"   ____________   18"   ____________ 

24"   ____________   24"   ____________ 

30"   ____________   30"   ____________ 

36"   ____________   36"   ____________ 

48"   ____________   48"   ____________ 

60"   ____________   60"   ____________ 

 

 

              

Authorized Signature     Date 

              

Print Name / Title     Phone Number 

              

Company Name      Fax Number 

              

Address       Cell Phone Number 

              

City, State, ZIP      Email address 

  

 
  



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

  



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

BID SHEET 
CORRUGATED METAL PIPE 

  
The undersigned, having examined the “Invitation to Bid” proposes to furnish the following material 
requirements for the year August 14, 2024 through August 13, 2025.  All prices quoted include delivery 
to the Ionia County Road Department garages or where designated at any location within Ionia County 
and all materials meet or exceed the current Michigan Department of Transportation Specifications. 

 
DELIVERY MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM DATE OF ORDER  

UNLESS MUTUAL PRIOR ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE 
 

Class 6 - Driveway Culverts 
Use Table 909-7, 2-2/3" x 1/2" (68 mm x 13 mm) – Minimum Spec. 
Corrugations & Galvanized Steel Pipe 

Diameter Gauge Price Per Foot 

12" (300 mm)    16 ____________ 

     15" (375 mm)  16 ____________ 

18" (450 mm)  16 ____________ 

24" (600 mm)  16 ____________ 

30" (750 mm)  14 ____________ 

36" (900 mm)  14 ____________ 

42" (1050 mm)  14 ____________ 

48" (1200 mm)  14 ____________ 

 

  Price for 2 ft. (600 mm) wide band all pipe: __________________ 

 
Notes / Terms:        
 

 
              
Authorized Signature     Date 
 
              
Print Name / Title     Phone Number 
 
              
Company Name      Fax Number 
 
              
Address       Cell Phone Number 

              
City, State, ZIP       Email address 



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

 
  



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

BID SHEET 
GRADER & SNOW PLOW BLADES 

 
The undersigned, having examined the “Invitation to Bid” proposes to furnish the following material 
requirements for the year August 14, 2024 through August 13, 2025.  All prices quoted include delivery 
to the Ionia County Road Department garages or where designated at any location within Ionia County 
and all materials meet or exceed the current Michigan Department of Transportation Specifications.  
F.O.B. Ionia 90 days unless mutual prior arrangements are made. 

 
 GRADER & SNOW PLOW BLADES PRICED PER 40,000 POUND TRUCKLOAD 

 
PRICES GOOD FOR ENTIRE YEAR AS DEFINED ABOVE 

 
Price Per Foot Delivery Time (days) 

5/8" X 6" X ANY LENGTH 
SINGLE BEVEL CURVED  $      

 
5/8" X 8" X ANY LENGTH 

SINGLE BEVEL CURVED $      
              

3/4" X 8" X ANY LENGTH 
SINGLE BEVEL CURVED, 
FLAME HARDENED $       

3/4" X ANY LENGTH 
SINGLE BEVEL CURVED, 

CARBIDE TIPPED $       

 

Notes / Terms:        

         

        
    
                  
              
Authorized Signature     Date 
 
              
Print Name / Title     Phone Number 
 
              
Company Name      Fax Number 
 
              
Address       Cell Phone Number 

              
City, State, ZIP       Email address 



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

 
 
  
 
  



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

BID SHEET 
ROTATING CARBIDE MOLDBOARD BITS 

  
The undersigned, having examined the “Invitation to Bid” proposes to furnish the following material 
requirements for the year August 14, 2024 through August 13, 2025.  All prices quoted include delivery 
to the Ionia County Road Department garages or where designated at any location within Ionia County 
and all materials meet or exceed the current Michigan Department of Transportation Specifications. 

 
DELIVERY MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM DATE OF ORDER  

UNLESS MUTUAL PRIOR ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE 
 

 

 

                         Bit Style         Qty     Price Per Bit     Total Price 

 

Rotating Carbide Moldboard Bits                                                   ____________    

 

Rotating Carbide Moldboard Bits                                                   ____________    

 

Rotating Carbide Moldboard Bits                                                   ____________   

     

  

Notes / Terms:         
 
         
 

 
              
Authorized Signature     Date 
 
              
Print Name / Title     Phone Number 
 
              
Company Name      Fax Number 
 
              
Address       Cell Phone Number 

              
City, State, ZIP       Email address 
 
  



 

www.ioniacountyroads.org 

 


